Bulletin of the National Salmon
Resources Center, No.8: 47-52
March 2006

ooooooooooooon
oooo o8O 47-520
20060 30J

INFORMATION

Bibliography of Salmonids published in Japan (19): 2004

Edited by Shigehiko Urawa

Research Division, National Salmon Resources Center
2-2 Nakanoshima, Toyohira-ku, Sapporo 062-0922, Japan

(urawa@affrc.go.jp)

This current salmonid bibliography, distributed yearly since 1988, covers scientific publications
in Japan. The former eighteen issues were published in Technical Reports of Hokkaido Salmon
Hatchery (Fish and Eggs), No. 157-163, Scientific Reports of Hokkaido Salmon Hatchery, No. 49-
50, and Bulletin of National Salmon Resources Center, No. 1-7. Titles are given in English for all
articles. A reprint of article may be available from the author. An author's address is shown in
square brackets following the citation. This 19h issue has covered literature published in 2004. The

bibliography is divided into the following sections:

Ecology-General ............ccoiveiiiiiiiiniiin e, 47
Distribution and Migrations ................covvenene. 47
Breeding and Reproduction ................coceeennn. 48
Feeding, Diets, and Growth ................c..oeeee. 48
Population and Management .....................o.eee. 48
Morphology, Taxonomy and Phylogeny............... 48
Physiology and Endocrinology ........................ 49
Biochemistry ..........coovviiiiiiiiiii 49
GENELICS vivniieiiie e e e e e e 50
Diseases and Parasites .............c.cooveviiiininnnnnnn. 50
Water Quality and Environment ....................... 50
Economy ... 51
POliCy coine 51
Supplements ..o 51
Author IndeX ....vvvviii i 52

Key words: salmonid fish, bibliography, Japan

Ecology-General

04-001 Mass loss of chum salmon carcasses: obser-
vations in field and laboratory. Ito, T., M. Nakajima,
and K. Shimoda. 2004. Sci. Rep. Hokkaido Fish
Hatchery, 58: 1-7. [Hokkaido Fish Hatchery, Kitaka-
shiwagi 3-373, Eniwa, Hokkaido 061-1433, Japan
(tobikera@siren.ocn.ne.jp)]

Contribution A No. 46 from the National Salmon
Resources Center.
© 2006 National Salmon Resources Center

Distribution and Migrations

04-002 Evaluation of loss rate of coded-wire tags
implanted into adipose eye tissue of masu salmon
Oncorhynchus masou and effect on growth of tagged
salmon. Ando, D., M. Nagata, T. Kitamura, and Y.
Shinriki. 2004. Fish. Sci., 70: 524-526. [Hokkaido Fish
Hatchery, Kitakashiwagi 3-373, Eniwa, Hokkaido 061-
1433, Japan (andod@fishexp.pref.hokkaido.jp)]

04-003 Relationship between erosion control dam
and fish fauna in the Gokibiru River, northern Ishi-
kari, Hokkaido Japan. Shimoda, K., M. Nakajima,
and T. Ito. 2004. Sci. Rep. Hokkaido Fish Hatchery,
58: 53-58. In Japanese with English summary. [Hok-



48 OO0000000000O00O00O0O0 Bull. Natl. Salmon Resources Center, No. 8, 2006

kaido Fish Hatchery, Kitakashiwagi 3-373, Eniwa,
Hokkaido 061-1433, Japan]

04-004 Revised catalogue of fishes collected from the
waters of Aomori Prefecture. Shiogaki, M., Y. Ishito, Y.
Nomura, and T. Sugimoto. 2004. Bull. Aomori Pref.
Fish. Res. Centr., 4: 39-80. In Japanese with English
summary. [Aomori Prefectural Fisheries Research Cen-
ter, Aquaculture Institute, Moura, Hiranai-machi, Ao-
mori 039-3381, Japan (masaru_shiogaki@ags.pref.
aomori.jp)]

04-005 Residency and movement of Japanese charr
Salvelinus leucomaenis after flood in mountain stream
of the Chikuma system. Yamamoto, S., Y. Sawamo-
to, K. Iguchi, and S. Kitano. 2004. Bull. Nagano
Pref. Fish. Exp. Stn., 6: 1-3. In Japanese. [Nagano
Prefectural Fisheries Experimental Station, Nagano
399-7102, Japan]

Breeding and Reproduction

04-006 Reproductive characteristics of precocious
male parr in salmonids: morphology, physiology,
and behavior. Koseki, Y. 2004. Eurasian J. For. Res.,
7: 87-108. [Field Science Center for Northern Bio-
sphere, Hokkaido University, Sapporo 060-0809, Ja-
pan (koseki@exfor.agr.hokudai.ac.jp)]

04-007 Cryopreservation of Sakhalin taimen Hucho
perryi spermatozoa: effect of cryoprotectants on post-
thaw fertility. Kusuda, S., N. Koide, H. Kawamula,
T. Teranishi, E. Yamaha, and K. Arai. 2004. Suisan-
zoshoku, 52: 171-175. [Hokkaido Fish Hatchery, Ki-
takashiwagi 3-373, Eniwa, Hokkaido 061-1433,
Japan (kusudas@fishexp.pref.hokkaido.jp)]

Feeding, Diets, and Growth

04-008 Hooking mortality and growth of caught and
released Japanese charr Salvelinus leucomaenis and
masu salmon Oncorhynchus masou masou in experi-
ment ponds. Doi, T., T. Nakamura, M. Yokota, T.
Maruyama, S. Watanabe, H. Noguchi, Y. Sano, and
T. Fujita. 2004. Nippon Suisan Gakkaishi, 70: 706-
713. In Japanese with English summary. [T. Naka-
mura, Freshwater Fisheries Research Division, Na-
tional Research Institute of Fisheries Science, Nikko,
Tochigi 321-1661, Japan (ntomo@fra.affrc.go.jp)]

04-009 Examination of predation on chum salmon
fry by juvenile masu salmon. Tago, Y. 2004. Bull.
Toyama Pref. Fish. Res. Inst., 15: 1-10. In Japanese
with English summary. [Toyama Prefectural Fisher-
ies Research Institute, Namerikawa, Toyama 936-
8536, Japan]

04-010 Condition factor of Japanese charr Salvelinus
leucomaenis in the rivers of Nagano Prefecture,
Japan. Yamamoto, S., N. Kohno, and M. Kawanobe.
2004. Bull. Nagano Pref. Fish. Exp. Stn., 6: 4-7. In
Japanese. [Nagano Prefectural Fisheries Experimen-
tal Station, Nagano 399-7102, Japan]

Population and Management

04-011 Estimates of numbers of masu salmon
caught by recreational fishermen in the coastal area
off Iburi, Hokkaido, Japan. Miyakoshi, Y., T. Koya-
ma, T. Aoyama, S. Sakakibara, and S. Kitada. 2004.
Fish. Sci., 70: 87-93. [Hokkaido Fish Hatchery, Ki-
takashiwaki 3-373, Eniwa, Hokkaido 061-1433, Ja-
pan (miyakoshiy@fishexp.pref.hokkaido.jp)]

04-012 Vulnerability of wild rainbow trout and na-
tive white-spotted charr to angling. Tsuboi, J., and
K. Morita. 2004. Nippon Suisan Gakkaishi, 70: 365-
367. In Japanese. [Yamanashi Fisheries Technology
Center, Shikishima, Yamanashi 400-0121, Japan
(tsuboi-ahxx@pref.yamanashi.lg.jp]

Morphology, Taxonomy and Phylogeny

04-013 Changes in the fish size of salmonid fry and
juveniles by the difference in fixation methods. An-
do, D., and Y. Miyakoshi. 2004. Sci. Rep. Hokkaido
Fish Hatchery, 58: 17-32. In Japanese with English
summary. [Hokkaido Fish Hatchery, Kitakashiwagi
3-373, Eniwa, Hokkaido 061-1433, Japan]

04-014 Estimation of intermediate band formation
in the scale patterns of masu salmon juveniles mi-
grated into the sea. Ando, D., Y. Miyakoshi, and M.
Nagata. 2004. Sci. Rep. Hokkaido Fish Hatchery,
58: 59-66. In Japanese with English summary. [Hok-
kaido Fish Hatchery, Kitakashiwagi 3-373, Eniwa,
Hokkaido 061-1433, Japan]



Urawal] Bibliography of salmonids in 2004

Physiology and Endocrinology

04-015 Disturbance of plasma melatonin profile by
high dose melatonin administration inhibits testicu-
lar maturation of precocious male masu salmon.
Amano, M., M. ligo, K. Tkuta, S. Kitamura, K. Oku-
zawa, H. Yamada, and K. Yamamori. 2004. Zool.
Sci., 21: 79-85. [School of Fisheries Sciences, Ki-
tasato University, Ofunato, Iwate 022-0101, Japan
(amanoma(@kitasato-u.ac.jp)]

04-016 Participation of thyroxine in smoltification
of sockeye salmon (Oncorhynchus nerka). Ban, M.
2004. Bull. Natl. Salmon Resources Center, 6: 13-
21. [Research Division, National Salmon Resources
Center, 2-2 Nakanoshima, Toyohira-ku, Sapporo
062-0922, Japan (dukeban@affrc.go.jp)]

04-017 Glucose-stimulated somatostatin gene ex-
pression in the Brockmann bodies of rainbow trout
(Oncorhynchus mykiss) results from increased mRNA
transcription and not from altered mRNA stability.

Ehrman, M. M., G. T. Melroe, J. D. Kittilson, and
M. A. Sheridan. 2004. Zool. Sci., 21: 87-91. [M. A.
Sheridan, Department of Zoology and Regulatory
Biosciences Center, North Dakota State University,
Fargo, ND 58105, USA (Mark.Sheridan@ndsu.nodak.
edu)]

04-018 Analysis of salmon calcitonin I in the ultimo-
branchial gland and gill filaments during develop-
ment of rainbow trout, Oncorhynchus mykiss, by in
situ hybridization and immunohistochemical staining.
Hidaka, Y., S. Tanaka, and M. Suzuki. 2004. Zool.
Sci., 21: 629-637. [M. Suzuki, Department of Biol-
ogy, Faculty of Science, Shizuoka University, Ohya
836, Shizuoka City, Shizuoka 422-8529, Japan
(abmsuzu@ipc.shizuoka.ac.jp)]

04-019 Effect of a single treatment of 17a-methyl-
testosterone for masculinization in kokanee salmon
(Oncorhynchus nerka). Kudo, H., and M. Oomori.
2004. Suisanzoshoku, 52: 301-302. [Iwate Prefec-
tural Inland Fisheries Technology Center, 1-474 Yo-
riki, Matsuo, Iwate 028-7302, Japan]

04-020 Localization of ghrelin-producing cells in
the stomach of the rainbow trout (Oncorhynchus
mykiss). Sakata, 1., T. Mori, H. Kaiya, M. Yamazaki, K.

49

Kangawa, K. Inoue, and T. Sakai. 2004. Zool. Sci., 21:
757-762.[T. Sakai, Department of Regulation Biology,
Faculty of Science, Saitama University, 255 Shimo-oh-
kubo, Saitama 338-8570, Japan (tsakai@post.saitama-

u.ac.jp)]

04-021 Effects of acidity and a metabolic inhibitor
on incorporation of calcium and inorganic carbon
into endolymph and otoliths in salmon Oncorhynchus
masou. Tohse, H., and Y. Mugiya. 2004. Fish. Sci.,
70: 595-600. [Department of Applied Biological
Chemistry, Graduate School of Agricultural and
Life Sciences, University of Tokyo, Bunkyo 113-
8657, Tokyo, Japan (atohse@mail.ecc.u-tokyo.ac.

ip)]

04-022 Effects of meltwater on acidification in
small stream and osmoregulation in chum salmon ju-
veniles and masu salmon fry. Watanabe, T., R.
Yasutomi, and K. Imada. 2004. Sci. Rep. Hokkaido
Fish Hatchery, 58: 41-51. In Japanese with English
summary. [Hokkaido Fish Hatchery, Kitakashiwagi
3-373, Eniwa, Hokkaido 061-1433, Japan]

Biochemistry

04-023 Phosphorus retention efficiency in rainbow
trout fed diets with low fish meal and alternative pro-
tein ingredients. Hernandez, A., S. Satoh, V. Kiron,
and T. Watanabe. 2004. Fish. Sci., 70: 580-586.
[Laboratory of Fish Nutrition, Department of Ma-
rine Biosciences, Tokyo University of Marine Sci-
ences and Technology, Tokyo 108-8477, Japan (S.
Satoh, ssatoh@s.kaiyodai.ac.jp)]

04-024 Improvement of dried salmon (Oncorhynchus
keta) by pre-treatment of current heating. Matsubara,
H., and S. Narita. 2004. Rep. Aomori Pref. Local Food
Research Center, 2: 9-16. In Japanese. [Aomori Prefec-
tural Local Food Research Center, Hachinohe, Aomori
031-0831, Japan]

04-025 Changes of triglyceride and glycogen levels in
the liver of underyearling masu salmon Oncorhynchus
masou during starvation. Misaka, N., S. Mizuno, Y.
Miyakoshi, K. Takeuchi, T. Takami, and N. Kasahara.
2004. Nippon Suisan Gakkaishi, 70: 168-174. In Japa-
nese with English summary. [Erimo Research Branch,
Hokkaido Fish Hatchery, Erimo, Hokkaido 058-0202,
Japan (misakan@fishexp.pref.hokkaido.jp)]



50 OO0000000000O00O00O0O0 Bull. Natl. Salmon Resources Center, No. 8, 2006

04-026 Trial manufacture of chum salmon and Pa-
cific sand lance food. Miyatake, T., and S. Miura.
2004. Miyagi Pref. Rep. Fish. Sci., 4: 67-72. In
Japanese. [Miyagi Prefecture Fisheries Research and
Development Center, Watanoha, Ishinomaki, Miy-
agi 986-2135, Japan]

04-027 Histological observations of intestinal degen-
eration of defatted soybean meal diet and supple-
mental effect of soybean lecithin for fingerling
rainbow trout, Oncorhynchus mykiss. Suzuki, N., and
T. Yamamoto. 2004. J. School Mar. Sci. Tech., 2: 25-
36. In Japanese with English summary. [Department
of Fisheries, School of Marine Science and Technol-
ogy, Tokai University, Shizuoka 424-8610, Japan]

04-028 Effect of conjugated linolenic acid (cis-9,
trans-11, cis-13-18:3) on growth performance and
lipid composition of fingerling rainbow trout Onco-
rhynchus mykiss. Yasmin, A., T. Takeuchi, T. Hirota,
and S. Ishida. 2004. Fish. Sci., 70: 1009-1018. [T.
Takeuchi, Tokyo University of Marine Science and
Technology, Tokyo108-8477, Japan (take@s.kaiyodai.

ac.jp)]
Genetics

04-029 Genetic variation in wild and hatchery popula-
tions of masu salmon (Oncorhynchus masou) inferred
from mitochondrial DNA sequence analysis. Edpalina,
R.R.,M. Yoon, S. Urawa, S. Kusuda, A. Urano, and S.
Abe. 2004. Fish Genet. Breed. Sci., 34: 37-44. [Labora-
tory of Breeding Science, Division of Marine Biosci-
ences, Graduate School of Fisheries Sciences,
Hokkaido University, 3-1-1 Minato, Hakodate 041-
8611, Japan (nitzchia@ees.hokudai.ac.jp)]

04-030 Development of DNA microarray for rapid
identification of mitochondrial DNA haplotypes in
chum salmon. Moriya, S., S. Sato, S. Urawa, A. Ura-
no, and S. Abe. 2004. Fish Genet. Breed. Sci., 33:
115-121. In Japanese with English summary. [Re-
search and Development Center, Nisshinbo Industri-
es, Inc., 1-2-3 Onodai, Midori-ku, Chiba, Chiba 267-
0056, Japan (moriya@nisshinbo.co.jp)]

04-031 Phylogeography of white-spotted charr
(Salvelinus leucomaenis) inferred from mitochondrial
DNA sequences. Yamamoto, S., K. Morita, S. Ki-
tano, K. Watanabe, 1. Koizumi, K. Maekawa, and K.

Takamura. 2004. Zool. Sci., 21: 229-240. [National
Research Institute of Fisheries Science, Fisheries Re-
search Agency, Ueda, Nagano 386-0031, Japan
(ysho@fra.affrc.go.jp)]

04-032 Allo-eudiploidy of the diploid cells in diploid-
tetraploid mosaic hybrids between female rainbow
trout Oncorhynchus mykiss and male amago salmon
O. rhodurus. Zhang, X., and H. Onozato. 2004. Fish.
Sci., 70: 924-926. [H. Onozato, Department of Envi-
ronmental System Science, Graduate School of Sci-
ence and Technology, Shinshu University, Matsumoto,
Nagano 390-8621, Japan (hironozato@ybb.ne.jp)]

Diseases and Parasites

04-033 Observations of bacteria collected at hygieni-
cally controlled Shibetsu fishing port, Japan. Kasai, H.,
E. Sugiyama, and M. Yoshimizu. 2004. Nippon Suisan
Gakkaishi, 70: 60-65. In Japanese with English
summary. [M. Yoshimizu, Graduate School of Fisher-
ies Sciences, Hokkaido University, Hakodate, Hok-
kaido 041-8611, Japan (yosimizu@fish.hokudai.ac.jp)]

04-034 Identification of a novel chromosomal re-
gion associated with infectious hematopoietic necro-
sis (IHN) resistance in rainbow trout Oncorhynchus
mykiss. Khoo, S. K., A. Ozaki, F. Nakamura, T.
Arakawa, S. Ishimoto, R. Nickolov, T. Sakamoto, T.
Akutsu, M. Mochizuki, I. Denda, and N. Okamoto.
2004. Fish Pathol., 39: 95-101. [N. Okamoto, De-
partment of Marine Bioscience, Tokyo University of
Marine Science and Technology, Tokyo 108-8477,
Japan (nokamoto@s.kaiyodai.ac.jp)]

04-035 A PCR method for the detection of Aphano-
myces piscicida. Phadee, P., O. Kurata, and K. Hatai.
2004. Fish Pathol., 39: 25-31. [K. Hatai, Division of
Fish Diseases, Nippon Veterinary and Animal Sci-
ence University, Musashino, Tokyo 180-8602, Japan
(hatai@scan-net.ne.jp)]

Water Quality and Environment

04-036 Environmental conditions relevant to aggre-
gative distribution of macrobenthos below coho
salmon culture cage. Sasaki, R., and A. Oshino.
2004. Bull. Fish. Res. Agen. Supple., 1: 19-31. [Ke-
sennuma Miyagi Prefectural Fisheries Experimental
Station, 119 Hajikami, Kesennuma, Miyagi 988-



Urawal] Bibliography of salmonids in 2004

0247, Japan (kssuisi@pref.miyagi.jp)]
Economy

04-037 Effects of import and inventory amounts of
salmon on wholesale price function of fresh salmon in
Japan. Shimizu, I. 2004. Bull. Natl. Salmon Resources
Center, 6: 1-11. In Japanese with English summary.
[Research Division, National Salmon Resources Cen-
ter, 2-2 Nakanoshima, Toyohira-ku, Sapporo 062-
0922, Japan (ikutaro@affre.go.jp)]

Policy

04-038 An examination of the convention for the
conservation of anadoromous stocks in the North Pa-
cific Ocean. Ushio, H. 2004. J. School Mar. Sci.
Tech., 2: 73-83. In Japanese with English summary.
[Department of Maritime Civilizations, School of
Marine Science and Technology, Tokai University,
Shizuoka 424-8610, Japan]

Supplements

03-048 Water temperature changes of two mountain
streams in the summer season. Hirano, H., S. Kon-
no, and S. Ishikou. 2003. Fish. Res. Yamagata Pref.,

51

2: 1-6. In Japanese with English summary. [Yama-
gata Prefecture Inland Water Fisheries Experiment
Station, Izumi 1-4-12, Yonezawa, Yamagata 992-
0063, Japan]

03-049 Effects of photoperiod increments of otolith
in masu salmon fry Oncorhynchus masou. Iguchi, M.,
and S. Konno. 2003. Fish. Res. Yamagata Pref., 2:
11-13. In Japanese with English summary. [Yama-
gata Prefecture Fisheries Experiment Station, Kamo,
Ookuzure 594, Tsuruoka, Yamagata 997-1204,
Japan]

03-050 Laboratory experiment on the habitat selec-
tivity of Japanese charr, Salvelinus leucomaenis plu-
vius (Hilgendorf). Konno, S., H. Hirano, and M.
Iguchi. 2003. Fish. Res. Yamagata Pref., 2: 7-9. In
Japanese with English summary. [Yamagata Prefec-
ture Inland Water Fisheries Experiment Station,
[zumi Yamagata 992-0063,

Japan]

1-4-12, Yonezawa,



52

Abe, S. 04-029, 04-030
Akutsu, T. 04-034
Amano, M. 04-015
Ando, D. 04-002, 04-013, 04-014
Aoyama, T. 04-011
Arai, K. 04-007
Arakawa, T. 04-034
Ban, M. 04-016
Denda, 1. 04-034

Doi, T. 04-008
Edpalina, R. R. 04-029
Ehrman, M. M. 04-017
Fujita, T. 04-008

Hatai, K. 04-035
Hernandez, A. 04-023
Hidaka, Y. 04-018
Hirano, H. 03-048, 03-050
Hirota, T. 04-028
Iguchi, K. 04-005
Iguchi, M. 03-049, 03-050
ligo, M. 04-015

Tkuta, K. 04-015
Imada, K. 04-022
Inoue, K. 04-020
Ishida, S. 04-028
Ishikou, S. 03-048
Ishimoto, S.04-034
Ishito, Y. 04-004

Ito, T. 04-001, 04-003
Kaiya, H. 04-020
Kangawa, K. 04-020
Kasahara, N. 04-025
Kasai, H. 04-033
Kawamula, H. 04-007
Kawanobe, M. 04-010
Khoo, S. K.04-034
Kiron, V. 04-023
Kitada, S. 04-011
Kitamura, S. 04-015
Kitamura, T. 04-002
Kitano, S. 04-005, 04-031
Kittilson,J. D. 04-017
Kohno, N. 04-010

Author Index

Koide, N. 04-007
Koizumi, I. 04-031
Konno, S. 03-048, 03-049, 03-050
Koseki, Y. 04-006
Koyama, T. 04-011
Kudo, H. 04-019
Kurata, O. 04-035
Kusuda, S. 04-007, 04-029
Maekawa, K. 04-031
Maruyama, T. 04-008
Matsubara, H. 04-024
Melroe, G. T. 04-017
Misaka, N. 04-025
Miyakoshi, Y. 04-011, 04-013, 04-
014, 04-025
Miyatake, T. 04-026
Miura, S. 04-026
Mizuno, S. 04-025
Mochizuki, M. 04-034
Mori, T. 04-020
Morita, K. 04-012, 04-031
Moriya, S. 04-030
Mugiya, Y. 04-021
Nagata, M. 04-002, 04-014
Nakajima, M. 04-001, 04-003
Nakamura, F. 04-034
Nakamura, T. 04-008
Narita, S. 04-024
Nickolov, R. 04-034
Noguchi, H. 04-008
Nomura, Y. 04-004
Okamoto, N. 04-034
Okuzawa, K. 04-015
Onozato, H. 04-032
Oomori, M. 04-019
Oshino, A. 04-036
Ozaki, A. 04-034
Phadee, P. 04-035
Sakai, T. 04-020
Sakakibara, S. 04-011
Sakamoto, T.04-034
Sakata, 1. 04-020
Sano, Y. 04-008

OO0000000000O00O00O0O0 Bull. Natl. Salmon Resources Center, No. 8, 2006

Sasaki, R. 04-036
Sato, S. 04-030
Satoh, S. 04-023
Sawamoto, K. 04-005
Sheridan, M. A. 04-017
Shimizu, 1. 04-037
Shimoda, K. 04-001, 04-003
Shinriki, Y. 04-002
Shiogaki, M. 04-004
Sugimoto, T. 04-004
Sugiyama, E. 04-033
Suzuki, M. 04-018
Suzuki, N. 04-027
Tago, Y. 04-009
Takami, T. 04-025
Takamura, K. 04-031
Takeuchi, K. 04-025
Takeuchi, T. 04-028
Tanaka, S. 04-018
Teranishi, T. 04-007
Tohse, H. 04-021
Tsuboi, J. 04-012
Urano, A. 04-029, 04-030
Urawa, S. 04-029, 04-030
Ushio, H. 04-038
Watanabe, K. 04-031
Watanabe, S. 04-008
Watanabe, T. 04-022, 04-023
Yamada, H. 04-015
Yamaha, E. 04-007
Yamamori, K. 04-015
Yamamoto, S. 04-005, 04-010, 04-
031
Yamamoto, T. 04-027
Yamazaki, M. 04-020
Yasmin, A. 04-028
Yasutomi, R. 04-022
Yokota, M. 04-008
Yoon, M. 04-029
Yoshimizu, M. 04-033
Zhang, X. 04-032



